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RAJYA SABHA
Thursday, 9th August 1956

The House met at eleven of the clock,

MR. CHAIRMAN in the Chair.

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS
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-(-[UNEMPLOYMENT IN FORMER PRINCELY
CAPITALS

*172. SHRI RAM SAHAI Will the Minister for HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that comparatively there has been a greater increase in the number of the unemployed in the towns which were formerly the capitals of princely
States; and

(b) if so, whether Government have considered any measures to ease the increased unemployment in those towns?]
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t{THE MINISTER IN THE MINISTRY oOF
HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI B. N. DATAR): (a) |
would invite the attention of the hon. Member to Chapter V of the second Five Year Plan, which deals with the employment aspects.
Para 4 of this Chapter states that on the data available unemployment began to show a marked upward trend during the first plan period. There is nothing to indicate that there has been a greater increase in the number of unemployed in towns which were the capitals of former Indian States.

(b) Does not arise.]

SHRI JASWANT SINGH: As far as
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Rajasthan is concerned, would the hon.
Minister be pleased to state whether, except in the case of Jaipur, which of course is the capital city, in any other of the bigger cities and capital cities of the former Indian States any works have been undertaken, any factories opened or any other projects taken up with a view to decreasing the unemployment?

SHRI B. N. DATAR: Sir, that is a larger question with which I am not concerned. But this question has come to my Ministry because reference is made here to unemployment in the capitals of the former Indian States.
So far as Jaipur is concerned I find from the figures of the employment exchanges that...............

SHRI JASWANT SINGH: Sir, I am not asking about Jaipur. I know about Jaipur, because that is the capital of Rajasthan. But what about cities like Bikaner, Jodhpur and others which were trie capitals of former Indian States where unemployment is growing galore? I would like to know what the Government have done in their case.

SHRI B. N. DATAR: With regard to the Rajasthan States, I have got only I _the figures for Jaipur and no other.

ItEnglish translation (also read out in the House)

4 English (ranslation.
1—9 R. S./56
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SHRI GOPIKRISHNA VIJAIVAR-GIYA:
In view of the fact that these former Indian States have made some sacrifice in joining and merging with the bigger States, will the Government consider some schemes designed to give more employment to the people in those cities which were the capitals of those Indian States?

SHRI B. N. DATAR: This question is being considered in connection with the reorganisation of the States; and as the hon.
Member is aware, the requirements of places like Gwalior, Bhopal and other places are also being considered with a view to reducing the unemployment to the extent possible.

SHrI H. C. DASAPPA: May 1 know Sir, whether they have made any survey of the unemployment position in the towns referred to in the question?

SHRIB. N. DATAR: I am not aware. Sir.

SHrRI H. C. DASAPPA: Without making any such survey, may I know how the hon.
Minister could come to the conclusion that there has not been greater unemployment since independence?

SHRI B. N. DATAR: That is because here I have got the figures from the employment exchanges in respect of certain of these towns.

SHrRI H. C. DASAPPA: Will the hon.
Minister be pleased to have a survey, at least a sample survey, of the employment position in these towns?

SHRI B. N. DATAR: I would pass on this suggestion to the Labour Ministry and to the State Governments.

SHRI V. K. DHAGE: May I know what are the figures with regard to Hyderabad?

SHRI B. N. DATAR : So far as Hyderabad is concerned, the number of applicants up to 30th June 1953 was 18,338. For the
corresponding period in 1954, the number was 12,000 and odd. In 1955 it was 13,553 and for
the present year, 1956, it is 21,000 and odd.

SHRI B. K. MUKERIJEE: Is it not a fact that the Planning Commission has suggested the opening out of employment opportunities for ten to twelve

[RAJYA SABHA]

to Questions 850

millions of people in this country during this period, and if so, will not the people in these cities also be covered by these ten or twelve millions?

SHRI B. N. DATAR: They will be covered.

*173. [The questioner (Shrtmati Violet Alva) was absent. For answer, vide. col. 887 infra].

SCHEME TO SEND CREATIVE WRITERS
ABROAD

#174. SHRI B. V. (MAMA) WARER-KAR:
Will the Minister for EDUCATION be pleased to state whether Government have any scheme under consideration for sending creative writers of Indian languages to foreign countries for cultural contacts and study ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER FOR
EDUCATION (DRr. MONO MOHAN DAS) : No,
Sir.

SHRIB. V. (MAMA) WARERKAR: May I know Sir, whether a deputation of educationists is being sent to the Soviet Union and whether any creative writers are being included in that deputation?

DrR. MONO MOHAN DAS: Sir, sometimes, our officers and some teachers of some of the colleges are sent on deputation to other countries. Whether this particular deputation referred to by the hon. Member is being sent to Russia, I do not have the information at the moment.

SHRI V. K. DHAGE: Who are "creative writers"?

(No reply.)

PrOF. HUMAYUN KABIR: Will the hon.
Minister state whether a large number of cultural delegations have been sent abroad in the course of the last two or three years?

DRrR. MONO MOHAN DAS: Yes, they have been sent. If the hon. Member means to ask why then writers have not been sent, then my answer to that query would be this. When we want to give some demonstration of our arts and paintings, we send abroad exhibitions.
When we want to give a demonstration of Indian music and dance, we send a delegation of Indian musicians and dancers. We also want to give a demonstration of the standard of the literature

